Department of Mines Directorate of Mines & Geology

Notification

DMG/MMDR/DMF/01/2015/117

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 15 read with sub-sections (2) and (3) of section 9B of the Mines and Minerals (Development and Regulation) Act, 1957 (Central Act 67 of 1957) and all other powers enabling it in this behalf, the Government of Goa hereby makes the following rules so as to further amend the Goa District Mineral Foundation (Trust) Rules, 2018, namely:—

1. Short title and commencement.— (1) These rules may be called the Goa District Mineral Foundation (Trust) (Second Amendment) Rules, 2021.

(2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.

2. Amendment of rule 4.— In rule 4 of the Goa District Mineral Foundation (Trust) Rules, 2018, (hereinafter referred to as the "Principal Rules"), in clause (d), in the table, in the entry against serial No. 14, for the words "Mineral Foundation of Goa", the words "Centre for Environment Education" shall be substituted.

3. Amendment of rule 15.— In rule 15 of the Principal Rules, after clause (d), the following clause shall be inserted, namely:—

"(e) The Government shall set up a Project Management Unit (PMU) at the State level. The Project Management Unit shall assist the District Mineral Foundation in planning, supervising, monitoring works undertaken by the District Mineral Foundation. 4. Insertion of new rule 15A.— After rule 15 of the Principal Rules, the following rule shall be inserted, namely:—

"15A. Constitution of State Level Monitoring Committee.— (1) The Government shall constitute a State Level Monitoring Committee consisting of the following members, namely:—

- (i) Chief Minister ... Chairperson.
- (ii) Minister for Mines/ ... Member.Minister from Mining affected Areas
- (iii) Chief Secretary ... Member.
- (iv) Secretary (Mines) ... Member.
- (v) Secretary (Finance) ... Member.
- (vi) Director of Mines & ... Member. Geology

(2) The State Level Monitoring Committee shall monitor the works undertaken by the District Mineral Foundation."

Note: The Principal Rules were published in the Official Gazette, Series I No. 41 dated 10-01-2019 and subsequently amended vide the Government Notification No. DMG/MMDR/DMF/01/2015/8040 dated 13-02-2019, published in the Official Gazette, Series I No. 47 dated 21-02-2019.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Goa.

Vivek H. P., IAS, Director & ex officio Joint Secretary (Mines & Geology).

Panaji, 23rd March, 2021.